Provider Revalidation FAQs
Q: Why am I required to go through the revalidation/screening process?
A: New federal regulations established by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) require enhanced screening and revalidation for all existing (and newly enrolling) providers. These regulations are designed to increase program integrity and quality of care. The final regulations have been implemented at a federal level and were published in the federal register in February 2011.
Q: If I am a licensed provider, I am already nationally certified and licensed through other state oversights, so why do I need to be revalidated?
A: Federal law and regulations require the Department to screen all providers according to the provisions of the federal provider screening rule.
Q: Who will be doing the provider screening?
A: All screening pursuant to this rule will be conducted by the Department and the Department’s contractors.
Q: Are non-medical service providers subject to revalidation/screening?
A: Yes, all providers who are enrolled with Medicaid for services under the state plan or a waiver must be screened under this rule.
Q: If I only bill Idaho Managed Care Contractors (Optum, Blue Cross, DentaQuest,etc.) do I have to revalidate?
A: No, if you are not required to enroll directly with Idaho Medicaid you will not be included in the revalidation. Your revalidation will occur at the discretion of those Idaho managed care contractors.
Q: How long will it take to complete revalidation?
A: It will vary depending on the size of your organization.  There will be ample time to complete the revalidation process.  
Q: What happens if I do not participate in the revalidation process?
A: The Department is required to terminate the enrollment of any provider who fails to provide required documentation and perform a complete revalidation within the specified timeframes.
Q: Will we receive a notice if another group revalidates an individual provider in our group?
A: No, you will not. Individual providers and organizational providers must work together to ensure all affiliated providers and groups are revalidated.
Q: How often do I have to revalidate?
A: All providers must revalidate at least every five years. The Department may require certain providers to revalidate more frequently.
Q: We have multiple locations, how does this impact our revalidation?
A: In accordance with federal regulations and guidance, providers with multiple service locations (sites) must enroll each location separately. For example, a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) with several service locations would need to enroll each service location separately.
Q: Will we be notified when we need to revalidate?
A: We will send a revalidation notice to all currently enrolled providers. This notice will be delivered 1-2 weeks prior to your enrollment wave. Your enrollment wave is a time frame in which you need to complete your revalidation. These waves are designed to make your revalidation process as efficient as possible. 
Q: Where will the Notice be sent?
A: The revalidation notice will be e-mailed or mailed to the contact address in our current MMIS. To insure proper notification, please validate your contact e-mail and mailing address. See the Provider Maintenance-Demographic instructions under Provider Enrollment at idmedicaid.com.
Q: I didn’t receive a Revalidation Notice, does this mean I don’t have to revalidate?
A: No, all providers need to revalidate regardless of whether you receive the Revalidation Notice. Please contact your Provider Relations Consultant to verify your enrollment wave. 
Q: Will revalidation applications be done on paper?	
A: No, when providers revalidate they will have and must access their provider enrollment application electronically through their secure Trading Partner Account. This will allow providers to enter their own information and will streamline the revalidation process.
Q: What if I do not have access to a computer or the internet?
A: Your Provider Relations Consultant (PRC) will work with you to ensure your records are updated.
Q: I haven’t been enrolled with Idaho Medicaid for 5 years yet.  Do I need to revalidate my record now?	
A: If your most recent enrollment complied with all of the current enrollment and screening requirements, you may not be required to revalidate at this time. Providers will receive notice when it is time for them the revalidate their record. It is the responsibility of providers to keep their record current at all times. The signed provider agreement states that the provider must alert Medicaid of any change within 30 days.
Risk Levels
Q: What is a risk level?
A: Providers are categorized by risk level-high, moderate, or limited. The categories are based on an assessment of the potential for fraud, waste, and abuse of providers, persons with an ownership or controlling interest, agents and managing employees.
Q: How was my risk level determined?
A: The Department has designated providers’ risk levels in accordance with federal and state regulations. The risk level is based on a holistic assessment of multiple criteria, weighed against the unique circumstances of each provider type.
Q: Why is my risk level important?
A: Different screening requirements are applied to each risk level:
· Limited risk:
· Meet federal and state rules and regulations
· License(s) are verified 
· All applicable federal and state database checks (ie NPPES, SSA Death Master file, LEIE, PECOS, TIBCO etc.)
· Moderate risk:
· All Limited risk screening above.
· Subject to Pre- and post-enrollment site visits.
· High risk:
· All Limited and Moderate risk screenings above.
· Pass the fingerprinting and criminal background checks.
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A: To find general information on risk levels by provider type, please see the  Idaho MMIS Provider Handbook; General Provider and Participant Information section 2.2.3. Provider Enrollment available on our website idmedicaid.com. 
Regardless of provider type, the following providers will be screened as high risk:​
· Providers for whom the Department imposes a payment suspension based on credible allegation of fraud, waste, or abuse, for the duration of the suspension
· Providers the Department has identified as having an existing delinquent Medicaid overpayment, at the time of revalidation
· Providers that have previously been excluded by the HHS Office of Inspector General or another State's Medicaid program within the previous 10 years
· Providers applying for enrollment within six (6) months from the time that the Department or CMS lifts a temporary enrollment moratorium on the provider’s enrollment type
[bookmark: 12]Q: What if I have multiple risk levels?
A: Providers revalidating or enrolling as more than one provider type must submit an application for each provider type. Each enrollment shall be screened at the appropriate risk level.
[bookmark: 13]Q: What if I am sanctioned / excluded / limited in another state or by Medicare?	
A: Federal and state regulations prohibit Idaho from enrolling a provider who has been excluded by Medicare or any other state Medicaid program.
Q: What if one of my employees or owners is sanctioned / excluded / limited in another state or by Medicare?	
A: Federal and state regulations prohibit Idaho from enrolling a provider who has employees or owners who have been excluded by Medicare or any other state Medicaid program. 
It is the responsibility of each provider to ensure that no employee or owner with 5% or more interest in the business has been excluded by any state or federal health care program, or who has been convicted of a felony within the preceding 10 years that is considered detrimental to the Medicaid program, and/or submission of false, incomplete or misleading information on the Medicaid enrollment application.  
Q: Will there be a list of providers who the Department terminates for “just cause”?
A: There is a list titled: Provider Exclusion List - Program Integrity on our website:  Medicaid Providers .

